

**COHN LIFLAND PEARLMAN HERRMANN
& KNOFF LLP**

PETER S. PEARLMAN (Atty. No. 243551970)
AUDRA DEPAOLO (Atty. No. 020321995)
MATTHEW F. GATELY (Atty. No. 025452009)
Park 80 West – Plaza One
250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 401
Saddle Brook, NJ 07663
Telephone: 201/845-9600

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

LEO SHUMACHER, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
	:	LAW DIVISION: SOMERSET COUNTY
Plaintiff,	:	DOCKET NO. SOM-L-000540-19
	:	(Consolidated)
vs.	:	CIVIL ACTION
OSMOTICA PHARMACEUTICALS PLC, et al.,	:	
Defendants.	:	

JEFFREY TELLO and JASON GELLATI, Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
	:	LAW DIVISION: SOMERSET COUNTY
Plaintiffs,	:	DOCKET NO. SOM-L-617-19
	:	
vs.	:	
OSMOTICA PHARMACEUTICALS PLC, BRIAN MARKISON, ANDREW EINHORN, DAVID BURGSTAHLER, SRIRAM VENKTARAMAN, CARLOS SIELECKI, JUAN VERGEZ, JEFFERIES LLC, BARCLAYS CAPITAL INC., RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC, and WELLS FARGO SECURITIES, LLC,	:	
Defendants.	:	

x

MEMORANDUM OF LAW SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE STANDARDS GOVERNING THE AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES IN COMMON FUND CASES.....	3
A. Plaintiffs' Counsel Are Entitled to a Fee From the Common Fund They Created	3
B. The Court Should Award Attorneys' Fees Using the Percentage Approach.....	4
III. THE REQUESTED 33-1/3% FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE UNDER THE PERCENTAGE-OF-RECOVERY METHOD	6
IV. THE REQUESTED 33-1/3% FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE UNDER THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S <i>GUNTER</i> FACTORS	7
A. The Size and Nature of the Common Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefited by the Settlement.....	7
B. The Skill and Efficiency of Plaintiffs' Counsel.....	9
C. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation	11
D. The Risk of Non-Payment	12
E. The Time Devoted to This Case by Plaintiffs' Counsel Was Significant.....	14
F. The Requested Fee of 33-1/3% of the Settlement Fund is Consistent with Fees Typically Awarded in Actions of This Nature	15
G. The Absence of Objections to the Requested Attorneys' Fee Award	15
V. THE REQUESTED FEE IS REASONABLE UNDER THE LODESTAR CROSS-CHECK.....	16
A. Hours Reasonably Expended by Counsel.....	17
B. Calculating the "Base" Lodestar.....	18
C. The Lodestar Multiplier	18
D. Performing the Lodestar Cross-Check.....	19
VI. PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL'S APPLICATION FOR REASONABLY INCURRED LITIGATION EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED	20
VII. AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS ARE APPROPRIATE.....	21

VIII. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Lightolier Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	3
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	4, 17
<i>Bodnar v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 14-3224, 2016 WL 4582084 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016).....	19
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3, 4
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , No. 09-905(MF), 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011)	16
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Cent. R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	3
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	15, 20
<i>Dartell v. Tibet Pharms., Inc.</i> , No. 14-3620 (JM), 2017 WL 2815073 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017)	5, 7
<i>Demaria v. Horizon Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-07298 (WJM), 2016 WL 6089713 (D.N.J. Oct. 18, 2016).....	19
<i>Dolgow v. Anderson</i> , 43 F.R.D. 472 (E.D.N.Y. 1968), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 438 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1970).....	3
<i>Eaton v. Halifax PLC</i> , No. MON-L-2365-03, slip op. (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. May 26, 2011).....	15, 21

	Page
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	4, 6, 7, 16
<i>Harris v. Marhoefer</i> , 24 F.3d 16 (9th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	7, 17
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	4, 5
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	4, 5, 16
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F. 3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>In re Computron Software, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.N.J. 1998)	4
<i>In re Equifax, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-md-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 27, 2020), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>In re EquiMed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 98-cv-5374 (NS), 2003 WL 735099 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 3, 2003).....	15
<i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 751 F.2d 562 (3d Cir. 1984).....	17, 18
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	4, 6, 7, 15

	Page
<i>In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-02-1486 CW (EDL), 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007).....	13
<i>In re MobileMedia Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 96-5723 (AJL), slip op. (D.N.J. Feb. 15, 2000).....	15
<i>In re New Jersey Tax Sales Certificates Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-1893(MAS)(TJB), 2016 WL 5844319 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2016).....	7
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C01-00988 SI, 2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19m 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>In re Prudential-Bache Energy Income P'ships</i> , No. 888, 1994 WL 202394 (E.D. La. May 18, 1994).....	12
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Pracs. Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	5, 7, 18
<i>In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	16
<i>In re Residential Doors Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 94-3744, 1998 WL 151804 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 1998)	20
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	10
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	16, 17, 18
<i>In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001)	20
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 08-1432 (DMC)(JAD), 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)	14, 16
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08-397(DMC)(JAD), 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013).....	16, 21

	Page
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F. App'x 815 (3d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)	7, 9
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986)	10, 11, 18
<i>In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	3
<i>Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. of Philadelphia v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.</i> , 487 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1973).....	5, 16, 17
<i>Lindy Bros. Builders v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.</i> , 540 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1976)	5, 16
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	10
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	3
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	18
<i>New Eng. Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. Fidel v. Farley</i> , 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props., Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Schuler v. Meds. Co.</i> , No. 14-1149(CCC), 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016)	17, 19, 21

	Page
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat'l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	3
<i>Stevens v. SEI Invs.</i> , No. 18-4205, 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020).....	18, 19
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	6
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(6)	6
 SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
1 Alba Conte, <i>Attorney Fee Awards</i> (2d ed. 1993) §2.02.....	4
Report of the Third Circuit Task Force, <i>Court Awarded Attorney Fees</i> , 108 F.R.D. 237 (Oct. 8, 1985)	4, 5
Third Circuit Task Force Report, <i>Selection of Class Counsel</i> , 208 F.R.D. 340 (Jan. 15, 2002).....	5
